 Available online at www.CivileJournal.org
Civil Engineering Journal
(E-ISSN: 2476-3055; ISSN: 2676-6957)
  Vol. 7, No. 01, January, 2021
98
Coal ash Portland Cement Mortars Sulphate Resistance
Esperanza Menéndez 1, Cristina Argiz 2, Miguel Ángel Sanjuán 3*
1 The Eduardo Torroja Institute for Construction Science (Spanish National Research Council, CSIC), C/ Serrano Galvache, 4, 28033

Table 2. Coal bottom ash, coal fly ash and CEM I 42.5 N mixes
Cement mix Raw material
Fly ash + bottom ash mix codification (%)
α β γ δ λ Ω
CEM I
Coal fly ash 0
Coal bottom ash 0
Cement 100
CEM II/A-V
Coal fly ash  10 9 8 5 0
Coal bottom ash  0 1 2 5 10
Cement  90 90 90 90 90
CEM II/B-V
Coal fly ash  25 22.5 20 12.5 0
Coal bottom ash  0 2.5 5 12.5 25
Cement  75 75 75 75 75
CEM IV/A(V)
Coal fly ash  35 31.5 28 17.5 0
Coal bottom ash  0 3.5 7 17.5 35
Cement  65 65 65 65 65
3. Results and Discussion
3.1. Characteristics of the Coal Ashes
Portland cement and coal ashes belong to CaO-SiO2-Al2O3-Fe2O3 system (Table 1). Coal ashes have more than
50% of silicon oxide, while Portland cement only about 20%. Also, Coal ashes have more than 25% of aluminum
oxide, while Portland cement only about (5-10) %. On the other hand, Portland cement has more than 60% of calcium
oxide, while coal ashes only have about 5%.
Both types of ashes are formed in the same boiler. Consequently, it is expected a similar chemical composition
between them. However, slight differences in CaO, SiO2 and Fe2O3 can be seen. The main differences are the size and
shape (Figure 2). In addition, coal bottom ash is denser than coal fly ash and its surface has irregular particles [16]. In
Civil Engineering Journal         Vol. 7, No. 01, January, 2021
101
contrast, coal fly ash has a uniform distribution of spherical particulates with a fairly smooth surface. Such spherical
shape is probably produced as result of the shrinkage of the liquid phase in the boiler.
Figure 2. SEM photograph of the ground coal bottom
3.2. Length Change
Mortar bar expansion is considered an adequate parameter to evaluate the sulphate attack of submerged specimens.
However, the effect on the mortar bar expansion is discussed to assess the investigation’s outcome. This procedure is
followed in the ASTM C 1012 [15] and ASTM C 452 [16] to determine the resistance to sulphate attack of cement-
based materials. In this method, the expansion of mortar samples is measured will the help of a standardized length
comparator. Then, sample length is recorded along the time. It establishes the external sulphate resistance of the
mortar with relation to an exposure class corresponding to the field environment. However, this testing procedure has
been criticized due to its inadequacy in simulating some specific parameters found in field exposure. For instance,
ASTM C-1012 [15] standard prescribes a 5% sodium sulphate solution to perform the sulphate attack. Accordingly,
testing conditions are too severe due to the high sulphate concentration level, which is not representative of the
sulphate concentrations found in the field in the majority of cases. Sulphate attack mechanism changes with modifying
the sulphate concentration, adjusting the reaction products [19]. In this respect, the main product of attack is ettringite
at low concentration level of sodium sulphate, i.e. below 1000 ppm SO4
2- [20]. On the other hand, only gypsum is
formed for high concentrations, i.e. above 8000 ppm SO4
2-. Between both concentrations, ettringite and gypsum are